
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Date: Tuesday, 30 September 2014 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Sylvia Bennett, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Jackie Constable, John Coulter, Mark Ellen, June Garrad, Mike Haywood, 
Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Ghlin Whelan 
 
Quorum = 4  

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2014 
(Minute Nos. 200 - 207) as a correct record. 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

Part One - Substantive Items 

 

 

4.  Financial Management Report 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Management Report - 
First Quarter. 
 

1 - 16 

5.  Performance Monitoring Report 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report - 
First Quarter. 
 

17 - 26 

Part Two - Business Items 

 

 

6.  Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations 
(attached). 
 

27 - 28 

7.  Review Plans 
 
To consider a draft review plan for Housing Services. 
 

 

8.  Other Review Progress Reports 
 
The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews: 
 

• Joint scrutiny of Mid Kent Improvement Partnership (MKIP) 
governance and communications; 

• Contracts and Procurement Review; 

• Asset transfers. 
 

 

9.  Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 

29 - 38 

10.  Urgent Business Requests 
 
The Committee is asked to consider any requests from Committee 
Members to commence a review. 
 

 

11.  Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme (attached) for the remainder of the year. 
 

39 - 40 

 



 

 

Issued on Monday, 22 September 2014 
 

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee 30 September 2014                          

1 
 

 

 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn for 2014/15 as at 
the end of period 3, covering the period from April to June 2014.  The report is 
based on service activity up to the end of June 2014, and is collated from 
monitoring reports from budget managers.  

2. Background 

2.1 As part of the monthly financial reporting arrangements, detailed reports by 
Heads of Service have been produced to help focus accountability and 
reporting at the overall level.  Based on the responses and discussions with 
Service Managers, a budget underspend of £406,000 is projected for the 
period April 2014 to June 2014 (three months). 

2.2 Financial monitoring reports will be presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis 
as well as to Scrutiny Committee. 

  

Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item:  

Meeting Date 10 September 2014 

Report Title Financial Management Report: April – June 2014 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for 
Finance  

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number:   

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue underspend of 
£406,000.  

2. To approve the capital allocations for Love Lane 
Cemetery Chapel, Milton Creek Footpath, the 
Sittingbourne War Memorial and Tree Works at all 
three Cemeteries. 

3. Agree the amendments to the earmarked reserves. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Scrutiny Committee 30 September 2014                          

2 
 

3. Proposal 

Revenue Spend 
 

3.1 Based on the responses and discussions with Service Managers, a projected 
underspend of £406,000 is forecast. 

3.2 Table 1 analyses the projected variance by Service 

Table 1: Underspend by Service 

Service Manager
Working 

Budget

Projected Outturn     

2014/15

Projected 

Variance

£ £ £

Chief Executive A. Kara 253,900  253,900  0  

Policy D. Cliff
[...]
 Management (50) 
Additional property rental income based on 13/14 
outturn.  

TOTAL  (65)  

NET EXPENDITURE (406)  

 
  

Page 5



Scrutiny Committee 30 September 2014                          

6 
 

Improvement and Regeneration Funds 
 

3.4 The balance as at the end of June 2014 on these funds is shown in Table 3 
below: 

 
Table 3:  Improvement & Regeneration Funds 

 

Balance 
Unallocated 

as at 
1 April 2014 

2014/15 
Approved 

Allocations 

Balance 
Unallocated 

as at 
30 June 2014 

Funds: £ £ £ 

Performance 579,984 27,022 552,962 

Regeneration 368,290 47,000 321,290 

Localism 35,813 2,236 33,577 

Transformation  252,418 69,964 182,454 

Local Loan Fund 250,000 0 250,000 

TOTAL 1,486,505 146,222 1,340,283 

 
3.5 The Regeneration Fund was topped up by £250,000 from the 2014/15 budget. 

3.6 Further details of the approved allocations to the end of June 2014 are 
available in Appendix I. 

3.7 If any of the above allocations are not required the balance will be added back 
to the relevant fund as at 31 March 2015. 

Reserves 
 

3.8 The below earmarked reserves are no longer needed and require Members’ 
approval to be added back to the General Fund. 

Table 4: Reserves 

Reserve Head of 
Service 

Description Balance as at 
30 June 2014 

£ 

Earmarked 
Capital 
Programme 

Nick Vickers 

This reserve was set up from the 
2010/11 under spend.  Its purpose 
was to fund those capital schemes 
that were funded from revenue but 
which slipped from 2010/11 capital 
programme.  This funding is no 
longer required due to the capital 
projects coming in under budget. 

42,380 

Vehicle Leasing 
Costs for Pest 
Control/ Wardens 

Brian Planner 
To fund the cost of a new van.  The 
cost of the van came in under 
budget. 

2,079 

Election Booths 
Katherine 
Bescoby 

The cost of the new election booths 
was less than forecast. 

1,215 

TOTAL   45,674 
 

Page 6



Scrutiny Committee 30 September 2014                          

7 
 

Capital Expenditure
[...]
0 26,470 65,030 91,500 22,877 0 -22,877 0

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  

 

30 September 2014 Agenda Item 5  

Balanced scorecard reports 2014/15 Quarter 1 

Scrutiny lead: Cllr Booth – Scrutiny Chair  

Cabinet member: Cllr Wilcox – Cabinet Member for Performance 

Report author: David Clifford – Policy and Performance Manager 

Recommendation 

That the Committee: 

Notes the performance position at the end of 2014/15 Quarter 1.    

 
 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the quarterly portfolio-based balanced scorecard 

performance reports for the first quarter (April-June) of 2014/15. The scorecards 
seek to provide a holistic overview of council performance on each portfolio from 
a range of perspectives. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 Strategic performance monitoring by Cabinet and the Scrutiny Committee has 

been primarily through portfolio balanced scorecards since 2011.  
 
3 Proposal 
 
3.1 Appendix I provides a scorecard for each Cabinet portfolio, plus one covering 

‘corporate health’. This latter combines some information which is only relevant 
from a cross-organisational perspective with a high-level summary of some of the 
information which is included in more detail on individual portfolios’ scorecards.  

 
3.2 Items may show as Red for a number of reasons (failure to meet target, 

deterioration from the same quarter last year, etc), and the fact that a scorecard 
contains some Red items does not necessarily imply that there is a problem. The 
purpose of the exception reports, as well as the summaries by the policy team on 
each scorecard, is to enable members to determine where further scrutiny of the 
numbers may be beneficial. 

 

Agenda item 5 - page 1 of 10

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Regular monitoring of organisational performance is widely regarded as essential 

to a well-governed council. The scorecards seek to deal with 
[...]
for which an outturn can be calculated 

are on target, but eight planning-related indicators cannot be calculated due to issues 

encountered in the move to a shared planning administration service; information on 

these indicators will be available again from Quarter 2. More than half of the indicators 

for which national comparisons can be made are performing among the best 25% of 

local authorities nationally. There has been a rise in complaints resulting from the 

implementation of the new waste contract. Complaint levels are expected to return to 

normal by Quarter 2, and timeliness in complaint handling is good. Sickness absence 

appears to be returning to Swale's normally very low level following a rise last quarter. 

More detail on many of the measures in this scorecard is presented on the individual 

portfolio scorecards.

in 2008 Place Survey data

At end of 2014/15 Quarter 1

Swale Borough Council

Budget Projected year-end position

£18,221,000 £406,000 Underspend(2%)

Green: No issues. Amber: Minor issues 

raised/envisaged since last report. Red: 

Significant issues raised/envisaged since 

last report. For more details see portfolio 

scorecards or go to:

http://intranet/projects/default.aspx

Likelihood

Workforce

Strategic risks

3

4

3

Workforce count and sickness absence

3

3

4

3

4

5

5

7

2

9

93 95

64

106

133

0

50

100

150

200

2013/14

Q1

2013/14

Q2

2013/14

Q3

2013/14

Q4

2014/15

Q1

2014/15

Q2

2014/15

Q3

2014/15

Q4

4

5

9

18
12

17 15

30

13 10
17

10
3

69

78

66

76

67

0

20

40

60

80

100

2013/14

Q1

2013/14

Q2

2013/14

Q3

2013/14

Q4

2014/15

Q1

2014/15

Q2

2014/15

Q3

2014/15

Q4

2

3

26

5

112

4 1 2

13

16

13
9

3

2

3

24
7

30

17

3

1

2

302
262

461

632

500

284 283 288 290 281

0

200

400

600

800

2013/14

Q1

2013/14

Q2

2013/14

Q3

2013/14

Q4

2014/15

Q1

2014/15

Q2

2014/15

Q3

2014/15

Q4

Days lost to sickness FTE workforce count

Agenda item 5 - page
[...]
ctive

Sustainable Sheppey http://www.swale.gov.uk/sustainable-sheppey-3/ x

Commissioning and Customer Contact Project status at end of quarter:

Policy and Performance

Economy and Community Services

Service Delivery

Portfolio-Specific Perspective

At end of 2014/15 Quarter 1

Commissioning and Customer Contact

Policy and Performance

Economy and Community Services

Service Delivery

in this scorecard.

Revenue budget

deteriorated from 2013/14 Q1

There are nine indicators in total.

Green: target achieved. 

Amber: within tolerance. Red: target missed. 

RAG denotes combined likelihood and 

impact scores. Red: high (≥12).  Amber: 

medium.  Green: low (≤4).

Underspend

Underspend

Overspend

£67,065

-£681,700

Budget 14/15

£201,960

£26,000

Actual spend

There are currently no portfolio-specific items 

Where adverse opinions are received, details are provided here.

No adverse opinions were received in 2014/15 Quarter 1.

0Number of poor or weak control opinions received during 2014/15 Quarter 1:

(39%)

Adverse audit opinions

ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS
Balanced scorecard report for 2014/15 Quarter 1

Cabinet Member: Cllr Simmons

(25%)£50,491

Profiled spend

(33%)

Customer feedback Local area perception survey 2013

Total complaints received per quarter

(25%) £0

£21,885

(0%)£45,000 £11,250

(25%)

Indicators and targets

(RAG)

% timely

N/A

83

One complaint was referred to the Local Government Ombudsman during the quarter.

100

5

20

(%)(%) £0£0

Indicators improved or Indicator quartile positions

in 2008 Place Survey datadeteriorated from 2012

(0%)

Economy & Community

(1%)

£6,875,330

Budget 14/15

£0

£0

£87,540 £33,736

Underspend(4%)

Capital expenditure

Complaints responded to within 10 working days (target: 85%)

5

20

£301,000 (4%)

This scorecard gives an overview of council performance on the Environment and 

Rural Affairs portfolio at the end of the first quarter of 2014/15. Performance on 

indicators is excellent, wit
[...]
rk with media and others to combat MH stigma Accepted A.Christou Ongoing Considered at Cabinet on 16 July 2014

Policy Mental health 7 SBC to use its community advocate role to meet MH challenges Accepted A.Christou Ongoing Considered at Cabinet on 16 July 2014

Policy Mental health 8 SBC to provide a costed model of supported housing Rejected A.Christou Ongoing Not a two-tier district function

Key to status

Pending Pending:  Awaiting cabinet decision on whether to accept or reject.

Rejected Rejected:  Recommendation not accepted by cabinet.

Accepted Accepted:  Recommendation accepted, still within target date for implementation.

Implemented Implemented:  Recommendation accepted, implementation complete.

Overdue Overdue:  Recommendation accepted, target date for implementation exceeded.

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN AND NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS 

 
October 2014 - January 2015 

 
Notes: 
 
A key decision is defined as 'an Executive decision which is likely to (a) result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which 
are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.' 
 
The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at 100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above). 
 
Where the decision will be made by Cabinet the Members of the Cabinet are: 
 
Councillor Andrew Bowles - Leader 
Councillor Kenneth Pugh - Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health 
Councillor David Simmons - Cabinet Member for Environmental and rural affairs 
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley - Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor John Wright - Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Mike Whiting - Cabinet Member for Localism 
Councillor Ted Wilcox - Cabinet Member for Performance 
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
Councillor Gerry Lewin - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning 
 
Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to request copies by post by e-mailing 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy. 
 
Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact details above) to request 
details of these documents as they become available. 

 
 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 9



 

 
2 

Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 
Swale Fisherman's Association - 
Lease 
Proposal to offer Swale 
Fisherman's Association a twenty 
year lease for the moorings and 
quayside for the Fisherman's 
Quay at Queenborough.  
 

Cabinet 
8 October 2014 
 

This is a Non-Key 
decision as it 
does not meet the 
relevant criteria.  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

 
 
Leader 
 

 
Minutes of the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board meeting 
held on 8 September 2014. 
 

Cabinet 
8 October 2014 
 

This is a Non-Key 
decision as it 
does not meet the 
relevant criteria.  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Mike Whiting 
 
 
 

 
Property Strategy 
This is an information report to 
provide members with an update 
on progress against the Property 
Strategy Action Plan and to report 
the outcome of the annual 
Property Performance Indicators 
for 2013-14. This is an 
informa
[...]
 A 
policy has therefore been written 
to ensure that residents and 
especially vulnerable persons are 
treated equally and fairly when 
collecting debt. The policy 
outlines how debts will be 
collected covering the processes 
and possible methods of 
collection.  
 

Cabinet 
3 December 2014 
 

This is a Non-Key 
decision as it 
does not meet the 
relevant criteria.  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley  
duncandewar-
whalley@swale.gov.uk 
 
Zoe Kent 
 

 
Financial Management Report 
Cabinet is asked to consider the 
report which sets out the revenue 
and capital projected outturn as at 
the end of the latest period. 
 

Cabinet 
3 December 2014 
 

This is a Non-Key 
decision as it 
does not meet the 
relevant criteria.  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 
Discretionary Housing Payment 
Policy 
This policy covers the extra help 
given to claimants receiving 
Housing Benefit. Housing Benefit 
has been cut for some groups 
under the welfare reform changes 
the policy needs to be reviewed 

Cabinet 
3 December 2014 
 

Key  
It is significant in 
terms of its effect 
on communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising one or 
more wards 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
 
 

P
age 35



Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 
8 

so that Members can decide 
whether the fund is being 
distributed to those who need the 
most help in the Borough. This is 
a key decision because the grant 
received is 345,000.  
 

 

 
Minutes of the Swale Rural Forum 
held on 18 November 2014. 
 

Cabinet 
3 December 2014 
 

This is a Non-Key 
decision as it 
does not meet the 
relevant criteria.  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Local Development 
Framework Panel held on 4 
December 2014. 
 

Cabinet 
7 January 2015 
 

This is a Non-Key 
decision as it 
does not meet the 
relevant criteria.  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Planning 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board meeting 
held on 8 December 2014. 
 

Cabinet 
7 January 2015 
 

This is a Non-Key 
decision as it 
does not meet the 
relevant criteria.  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Mike Whiting 
 
 
 

 
Medium Term Financial Plan and 
2015/16 Revenue and Capital 
Budgets 
Cabinet is asked to consider the 
Council's Medium Term Financial 
Plan and the Revenue and 
Capital Budget proposals for 
2014/15.  
 

Cabinet 
4 February 2015 
 

Key  
It is significant in 
terms of its effect 
on communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising one or 
more wards 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Nick Vickers  
nickvickers@swale.gov.uk 
 

P
age 36



Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 
9 

 
Local Engagement Forum Update 
To receive an update on the 
quarterly Local Engagement 
Forum.  
 

Cabinet 
4 February 2015 
 

This is a Non-Key 
decision as it 
does not meet the 
relevant criteria.  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Swale Rural Forum 
held on 10 February 2015. 
 

Cabinet 
11 March 2015 
 

This is a Non-Key 
decision as it 
does not meet the 
relevant criteria.  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs 
 
 
 

 
Local Development Framework 
Panel held on 12 February 2015. 
 

Cabinet 
11 March 2015 
 

This is a Non-Key 
decision as it 
does not meet the 
relevant criteria.  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Planning 
 
 
 

 
Financial Management Report 
Cabinet is asked to consider the 
report which sets out the revenue 
and capital projected outturn as at 
the end of the latest period.  
 

Cabinet 
11 March 2015 
 

This is a Non-Key 
decision as it 
does not meet the 
relevant criteria.  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Nick Vickers  
nickvickers@swale.gov.uk 
 

 
Minutes of the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board meeting 
held on 9 March 2015. 
 

Cabinet 
15 April 2015 
 

This is a Non-Key 
decision as it 
does not meet the 
relevant criteria.  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Mike Whiting 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Review title Reviewers (lead underlined) Status 30-Sep 29-Oct 27-Nov 13 Jan 28 Jan 11 Feb 19 Mar

Welfare reform and universal credit All Committee members Live ? ? ? ?

Housing services All Committee members Live ? ? ? ? ?

Primary health and funding opportunities ? Not scoped ? ? ? ?

Economic development (from 2013/14) Cllr Conway Live ?

Asset transfers (from 2013/14) Cllr Marchington Live √

Contracts and procurement (from 2013/14) Cllr Stokes Live √

2015/16 budget scrutiny All Committee members Live Budget

Quarterly budget monitoring All Committee members Live Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3

Quarterly performance monitoring All Committee members Live Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Financial Management Report
	5 Performance Monitoring Report
	6 Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations
	9 Cabinet Forward Plan
	11 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 213 - 

  

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 30 September 2014 from 7.00  - 8.54 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Jackie Constable, John Coulter, Mike Haywood, Peter Marchington and Tony Winckless 
(substitute for Councillor Ghlin Whelan). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  David Clifford, Philippa Davies, Bob Pullen and Phil Wilson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Mike Henderson. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Sylvia Bennett, Mark Ellen, June Garrad, Prescott, Ben Stokes 
and Ghlin Whelan. 
 

258 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2014 (Minute Nos. 200 – 207) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

259 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Peter Marchington declared an interest as he is a member of the Swale 
Fisherman’s Association. 
 

260 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Chief Accountant to the meeting. 
 
The Chief Accountant introduced the report which set out the revenue and capital projected 
outturn for 2014/15, as at the end of period 3, covering the period from April to June 2014.  
He advised that the revenue underspend was projected at £406,000.   
 
Members made comments and the Chief Accountant responded to their questions. 
 
A Member made the following comments:  concern with the items on Table 1 which 
assumed no under or overspend; needed to keep a better hold on what was expected to 
happen by the end of the year; with regard to Table 3, concern that only 10 per cent of 
funding had been allocated; and concern that there was still a lot of outstanding debt 
(£70,000) older than three years. 
 
Questions: 
 
Was it reasonable that two thirds of services would be spot on budget at the end of the 
year? 
 
The Chief Accountant acknowledged that there was significant underspend last year, so the 
departments with larger variances were concentrated on in the first quarter. 
Could more be done to inform individual Councillors as to how Improvement and 
Regeneration Funds may be accessed? 
 



Scrutiny Committee 30 September 2014  

 

- 214 - 

The Chief Accountant advised that each fund had its own bidding and approval process 
and he acknowledged that this could be made more available for Members. 
 
How much of the £70,000 was likely to be recovered, and how much can be got back or 
should it be written-off? 
 
The Chief Accountant advised that overall the debt had reduced; older debt often was a 
charge on property but this was being reviewed with Legal. 
 
A Member stated that some Regeneration Funds were for Swale Borough Council (SBC) 
officers to bid on, not members of the public  He advised that the Local Loan Fund was for 
members of the public to bid for, but the take-up was disappointing.  He considered there 
was a failure of the Council to attract interest in the funding opportunities. 
 
Was it typical to have such wide variances in the budget set each year, compared to the 
outturn reports, especially with reference to the Waste Contract? 
 
The Chief Accountant advised that the Council’s external auditors had reported that SBC 
had strong financial management, and quarterly reports showing the variances were 
forwarded to Members and the Cabinet and there were monthly reports to the Senior 
Management Team.  He confirmed that he would forward a response to the Committee 
concerning the variance in the Waste Contract figures. 
 
Were there plans to plough the underspend back into street cleansing, as this service was 
poor, despite best efforts by officers?  The Member requested that the Cabinet Member for 
Finance responded to this question. 
 
What can be done about the loss of the customer use of the CCTV service, resulting in a 
£12,000 overspend? 
 
The Chief Accountant agreed to forward a response to the Committee. 
 
What was the explanation for the £3,000 overspend in relation to a local community hall 
when figures were likely not to be high in the first instance? 
 
The Chief Accountant agreed to forward a response to the Committee. 
 
Was the Staying Put overspend because of an offset figure or was it incorporated in the 
grants? 
 
The Chief Accountant advised that it was after the off-set being included. 
 
Was charge on a property debt increased by interest? 
 
The Chief Accountant advised that in some cases interest would have been added. 
 
A Member considered it important to determine whether each individual department 
genuinely expected to achieve a nil variance. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Accountant for attending the meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the Financial Management Report, April – June 2014 be noted. 
 
 
 



Scrutiny Committee 30 September 2014  

 

- 215 - 

261 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Policy and Performance Manager to the meeting.  The Policy 
and Performance Manager introduced the report which presented the quarterly portfolio-
based balanced scorecard performance reports for the first quarter (April-June) of 2014/15.  
He also brought Members’ attention to the tabled paper which set out the list of exceptions 
during this period. 
 
The Policy and Performance Manager brought Members’ attention to the six large projects; 
three were at green, one at amber which he considered would be at green by the next 
quarter; and the two in red would be re-profiled.  He explained that customer complaints 
had increased; this rise was attributed to the new waste contract and its ‘teething’ 
problems.  He confirmed that 90% of complaints were dealt with within 10 working days.  
The 2014 perception survey was being carried out at the moment and the results would be 
known in quarter 2.  The Policy and Performance Manager further advised that eight 
planning-related indicators had not been included due to issues encountered in the move to 
planning administration shared service. 
 
Members made the following general comments:  concern with the two large projects at red 
being reprofiled and what that meant; adaptions to waste collection vehicles needed to be 
carried out to address the number of complaints received, when would this be done?; 
thanked officers for the report; real waste contract issues were not picked up in the report, 
there were issues with street cleaning which was self-monitoring, ie the contractor decided 
whether a street needed to be cleaned or not; and it was important that the issue was 
resolved. 
 
Members went through the scorecards page by page and made the following comments. 
 
Page 19 – Corporate Health 
 
Issue with customer complaints about Kent County Council (KCC) services being directed 
at SBC, with perception that nothing had been done to resolve problems; needed to identify 
complaints that had been successfully resolved; there was a lack of response to KCC 
highway issues; and it could be beneficial to look into the way that complaints were 
followed-up. 
 
The Policy and Performance Manager agreed to forward responses to the Committee with 
regard to the large projects at red,  the issues causing the waste-related complaints and the 
street cleansing contract.  He was unsure as to how complaints about KCC Services 
received by SBC were recorded and handled by SBC and agreed to forward this 
information to the Committee. 
 
A Member suggested that a KCC Cabinet Member be invited to a future Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. 
 
Page 20 – Community Safety and Health 
 
The Policy and Performance Manager explained that the statement ‘get on well together’ in 
the local area perception survey had been inherited from the previous Place Survey and he 
acknowledged that it was an ambiguous statement. 
 
Some Members considered the move to ‘lights off’ in the Borough had resulted in an 
increase in crime figures, and that the lights should be turned back on. 
 
 



Scrutiny Committee 30 September 2014  

 

- 216 - 

Page 21 – Environment and Rural Affairs 
 
Members raised concern with the amount of flyposting across the Borough and discussion 
ensued on who was permitted to remove the posters. 
 
Page 22 – Finance and Performance 
 
In response to comments, the Policy and Performance Manager confirmed that ‘the 
Borough Council gives residents good value for money’ figure of 36% was exceptional in 
comparison to the figures generally achieved by local authorities.  He agreed to find out if 
there was a list of vacant establishment posts within the Council. 
 
Page 24 - Localism 
 
Members spoke in length on the disappointing public attendance levels at the three Local 
Engagement Fora (LEF).  Comments included:  the LEFs were not providing a direct 
connection with the public; appropriate officer for the topic being discussed needed to 
attend the meeting; and there was a lack of KCC representatives at the LEFs. 
 
A Member suggested the Cabinet Member for Localism be invited to attend a future 
Scrutiny Committee meeting for an update. 
 
Page 25 - Planning 
 
A Member considered the performance outturn did not reflect the reality. 
 
Page 26 – Regeneration 
 
A Member welcomed the increase in skills in the Borough and considered there should be 
the opportunity to study politics and government at school.  The Policy and Performance 
Manager agreed to look into whether this was currently taught at schools in the Borough. 
 
Resolved:  That the information in the Quarter 1 balanced scorecards be noted. 
 

262 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
In response to a question, the Policy and Performance Officer explained that 
Recommendation 8 (SBC to provide a costed model of supported housing) had been 
rejected as this was not a district function. 
 

263 REVIEW PLANS  
 
The Policy and Performance Officer brought Members’ attention to the tabled paper for the 
Housing Services Review.  Councillor Mike Henderson agreed to be involved as a review 
member, but did not feel it was appropriate to lead the review as he was not a member of 
the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Resolved:  That the Scrutiny Committee be emailed to request further review 
members, including a lead member. 

• Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
 



Scrutiny Committee 30 September 2014  

 

- 217 - 

264 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
Joint scrutiny of Mid Kent Improvement Partnership (MKIP) governance and 
communications 
Councillor Mike Henderson gave an update following an initial recent meeting.  He advised 
that there were differences between MKIP shared services and Mid Kent Services (MKS) 
Directorate as they involved different management personnel, and different responsibilities.  
Councillor Henderson explained that four task and finish meetings had been planned, with 
Councillor Andy Booth as Chairman. 
 
Asset Transfers Review 
 
The Lead Member explained that there was still work to be carried out in order to formulate 
questions for the review. 
 
Contracts and Procurement Review 
 
There would be an update at the next meeting. 
 

265 CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan and considered that some items’ descriptions as to 
whether they were a key decision or not needed to be clarified. 
 

266 URGENT BUSINESS REQUESTS  
 
There were no urgent business requests. 
 

267 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme, to also include Fees and Charges at the next 
meeting on 29 October 2014. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


